
Motor Accident Claim Tribunal JhansiMotor Accident Claim Tribunal Jhansi

Misc. No. 108 of 2021 & Misc. 111 of 2021 (MACP No. 441 of 2018)
Smt. Radha and Ors. vs. Hargovind Choubey & Ors.                 
10.07.2021

This  matter  has  been  presented  before  me  in  Lok  Adalat.
Learned advocate Shri Mahendra Singh Rajawat is present in Misc.
108 0f 2021 for Smt, Radha and Shiva Yadav & Learned advocate Shri
JP Namdev is present for Raja Beti in the virtual court.

Through  Application  3B in  both  Misc.  case  applicants  have
prayed for release of compensation amount.

Heard and perused the record which transpires that on the basis
of merit following award was passed by the MACT Jhansi in MACP No.
441 of 2018 on date 18.03.2021-

The Claim Petition is partially allowed for compensation 9,61,128 (Rupees₹9,61,128 (Rupees
Nine  Lakh  Sixty  One  Thousand  One Hundred  and  Twenty  Eight)  with  7.5%
simple annual interest from the date of institution of the petition till the date of
deposition/recovery.  Opposite  Party  No.  3  New  India  Assurance  Company
Limited  is  ordered  to  deposit  the  amount  of  compensation  with  interest  in
tribunal’s  Punjab  National  Bank  Account  Number  3671000101192489  IFSC-
PUNB0367100 through RTGS/ NEFT within 45 days from the date of the order
and submit UTR/Referencce/Transaction number in the office of this Tribunal.

Petitioners  No.  1,  2,  and  4  shall  share  50,  35,  and  15  percent  of  total
compensation respectively. Out of total compensation 75% of Petitioner No. 1
shall  be invested in annuity in any Nationalized Bank for 10 years,  75% of
Petitioner No. 4 shall  be invested in annuity in any Nationalized Bank for 3
years  and  100%  of  Petitioners  No.  2  shall  be  fixed  deposited  in  any
Nationalized  Bank  up  to  his  majority  through  Natural  Guardian  mother
Petitioner No.1. Petitioners No. 1 and 4 shall get rest 25% amount each in their
Bank Accounts through RTGS/NEFT.

As per office report `11,16,060 have been deposited by the New
India Asurance Company Limited in Tribunal’s Punjab National Bank
Account through UTR No. AXISP00193539898

In  support  of  release  applicationS  3B,  the  affidavit  4C2  ARE
available  on  the  record.  As  per  affidavit  neither  any  stay  is  in
operation  nor  appeal  has  been  preferred  against  the  award.
Photocopies  of  Adhaar  Cards  and  Bank  details  have  also  been
furnished by the applicants. 

Considering all the facts and circumstances, I am of the view that
applicants are entitled to get the amount as per award. Hence-

ORDER

S
h
ar

e
(%

)

 A
n
n
u
it
y/

C
as

h
(%

)

Bank IFS Code

1. Smt. Radha 50 75 418,522.50₹9,61,128 (Rupees 37.5

1. Smt. Radha 25 139,507.50₹9,61,128 (Rupees 12.5 Electronic Mode 955000100208213 PUNB0095500

35 100 390,621.00₹9,61,128 (Rupees 35

0.00₹9,61,128 (Rupees 0
4. Rajabeti 15 75 125,556.75₹9,61,128 (Rupees 11.25

4. Rajabeti 25 41,852.25₹9,61,128 (Rupees 3.75 Electronic Mode 955001700142334 PUNB0095500

0.00₹9,61,128 (Rupees 0
0.00₹9,61,128 (Rupees 0
0.00₹9,61,128 (Rupees 0
0.00₹9,61,128 (Rupees 0

100 1,116,060.00₹1,116,060.00 100
TOTAL 1116060
Figures may be rounded of by the bank

 Presiding Officer
Date:10.07.2021        Motor Accident Claim Tribunal Jhansi

Punjab National  Bank is ordered to disburse according to following sheet-
Applicant/
Petitioner

Distributed 
Amount

+(% of) 
Interest 
Accrued 
on 
Deposited 
Amount

Mode of 
Disbursement

Bank Account 
Number

Annuity for 10 
years

Any Nationalised 
Bank
Punjab National 
Bank

2. Shiva Yadav 
(Minor)

Fix Deposit till he 
attainS majority

Any Nationalised 
Bank

Annuity for 3 
years

Any Nationalised 
Bank
Punjab National 
Bank


		2021-07-12T22:11:57+0530
	MACT JHANSI
	PO




